capital employed’ and ‘net debt plus equity’ are to these
measures on a pro forma basis which excludes the fixed
asset revaluation adjustment and goodwill consequent upon
the ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions. Return, return
on average capital employed and the net debt ratio (net debt/
net debt plus equity) refer to ratios calculated using these
measures. References to ‘capital expenditure and acquisitions’
and ‘acquisitions’ exclude the cost of the ARCO acquisition.

key financials
$ million 2000 1999

Pro forma result adjusted for special items 14,203 6,206

Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 11,214 5,330
Replacement cost profit after exceptional items 11,142 3,280
Historical cost profit after exceptional items 11,870 5,008

Per ordinary share – cents
Pro forma result adjusted for special items 65.63 32.00
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 51.82 27.48

Dividends per ordinary share – cents 20.50 20.00
– pence 13.791 12.339

Dividends per ADS – dollars 1.23 1.20

reconciliation of reported profit/loss to pro forma
result adjusted for special items 2000 1999

Pro forma

Acquisition Special result adjusted

$ million Reported amortizationa itemsb for special items

Exploration and Production 14,012 1,174 524 15,710 7,282
Gas and Power 186 – – 186 211
Refining and Marketing 3,908 440 595 4,943 2,082
Chemicals 760 – 276 1,036 933
Other businesses
and corporate (1,110) – 488 (622) (428)

Replacement cost
operating profit 17,756 1,614 1,883 21,253 10,080
Interest expense (1,770) – 111 (1,659) (1,292)
Taxation (4,680) – (540) (5,220) (2,444)
Minority shareholders’
interest (92) (79) – (171) (138)

RC profit before
exceptional items 11,214 1,535 1,454 14,203 6,206

a Acquisition amortization for 2000 refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
revaluation adjustment and amortization of goodwill consequent upon the ARCO
and Burmah Castrol acquisitions. There was no acquisition amortization in 1999.

b The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits. The special items in 2000
primarily comprise ARCO, Vastar and Burmah Castrol integration costs, rationalization
costs following the merger of BP and Amoco, a provision against the group’s chemicals
investment in Indonesia, environmental charges and asset write-downs.

24

18

12

6

0

16

[…]

less favourable economic conditions than those
experienced in 2000. Oil and gas prices are likely
to remain volatile, in a trading range below the
peaks seen during 2000. Refining margins
should continue to be supported by tightness in
product stocks in the near term, while marketing
margins are likely to reflect competitive pressures
after recent falls in the oil price. The chemicals’

financial highlights
$ million 2000 1999

Pro forma result adjusted for special items 14,203 6,206
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 11,214 5,330
Historical cost profit after exceptional items 11,870 5,008

Per ordinary share – cents
Pro forma result adjusted for special items 65.63 32.00
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 51.82 27.48

Capital expenditure and acquisitions 20,107 7,345

Dividends per ordinary share – cents 20.50 20.00
– pence 13.791 12.339

Dividends per ADS – dollars 1.23 1.20

reconciliation of reported profit/loss to pro forma result
adjusted for special items
$ million 2000 1999

Pro forma Pro forma
result result

adjusted adjusted
Acquisition for for

amorti- Special special Special special
Reported zationa itemsb items Reported itemsb items

Exploration and
Production 14,012 1,174 524 15,710 6,983 299 7,282
Gas and Power 186 – – 186 211 – 211
Refining and Marketing 3,908 440 595 4,943 1,840 242 2,082
Chemicals 760 – 276 1,036 686 247 933
Other businesses
and corporate (1,110) – 488 (622) (826) 398 (428)

Replacement cost
operating profit 17,756 1,614 1,883 21,253 8,894 1,186 10,080
Interest expense (1,770) – 111 (1,659) (1,316) 24 (1,292)
Taxation (4,680) – (540) (5,220) (2,110) (334) (2,444)
Minority shareholders’
interest (92) (79) – (171) (138) – (138)
Replacement cost
profit before
exceptional items 11,214 1,535 1,454 14,203 5,330 876 6,206

Earnings per ordinary
share (cents) 51.82 65.63 27.48 32.00

a Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset revaluation adjustment and
amortization of goodwill consequent upon the ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions. There was no
acquisition amortization in 1999.

b The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits.

financial review

BP 2000 / 23

performance
financial review

trading environment is likely to come under
further pressure from a moderation in economic
growth and increasing supply capacity.

BP’s record result in 2000 reflects the strong